All women admitted to an acute psychiatric inpatient ward or a women’s crisis house in four London boroughs 
during a 12-week period were included. Data were collected regarding their pathways to care, clinician-rated reasons for 
admission, hospital stays, and social and clinical characteristics. 
Results: Two hundred and eighty seven (287) women from white British, white other, black Caribbean, black African and 
black other groups were included. Adjusting for social and clinical characteristics, all groups of black patients and white 
other patients were significantly more likely to have been compulsorily admitted than white British patients;